The primary tools used to monitor sensitivity are the Statement of Interest Sensitivity Gap and the Interest Rate Shock
Analysis.  The Bank uses an internal software model to measure interest rate sensitivity.  In addition, an external
consulting firm performs a quarterly analysis to supplement our internal analysis.  The Statement of Interest
Sensitivity Gap is a good assessment of current position and is a very useful tool for ALCO.  This report is monitored
in an effort to “match” maturities or re-pricing opportunities of assets and liabilities, in order to attain the maximum
interest within risk tolerance policy guidelines.  However, this tool has inherent limitations in that certain assets and
liabilities may react to changes in interest rates in different ways, with some categories reacting in advance of changes
and some lagging behind the changes.  In addition, there are estimates used in determining the actual propensity to
change of certain items, such as deposits without maturities.

The following table represents projected changes in the Company’s net interest income given instantaneous and
parallel shifts in general market rates of plus or minus 100 and 200 basis points.

Calculated increase (decrease) in
projected net interest income

Changes in interest
rates June 30, 2011 June 30, 2010
+200 basis points $ (1,456 ) $ (1,212 )
+100 basis points (716 ) (566 )
-100 basis points (48 ) 140
-200 basis points (720 ) (344 )

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Net income for the second quarter of 2011 equaled $2,359 or $0.75 per share, an increase of $835 or 54.8% compared
to $1,524 or $0.49 per share for the second quarter of 2010. The improvement in earnings in 2011 was a result of the
recognition of higher net interest income and gains recognized on the sale of other real estate offset partially by
increases in noninterest expenses, the FHLB prepayment penalty of $509, and the provision for income taxes. Return
on average assets (“ROA”) measures the Company’s net income in relation to its total assets.  The Company’s ROA was